accounted for as deferred tax liabilities. A valuation allowance is provided for deferred tax assets by
assessing whether it is more likely than not such assets will be realized. Income tax expenses or benefit that
resulting in the recognitions of unrealized profit and changes in capital surplus, which reflected on
stockholders’ equity instead of current profit and loss, are respectively disclosed in net. Adjustments to prior
years’ income taxes are reflected as current income taxes.

The 10% surtax on undistributed earnings is reported as current expense on the date when the stockholders
resolved not to distribute the earnings during their annual meeting.

(p) Earnings per Share (EPS)

Basic EPS is computed based on the weighted-average number of common shares issued and outstanding. In
the event of capitalization of retained earnings, capital surplus, or employee bonus, the number of share is
retroactively adjusted for additional shares issued.

(3) Reasons for and Effects of Accounting Changes:

The Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.35 “Accounting for Asset Impairment”
in 2005. However, no impairment loss was provided because no impairment was noted of the assets.

(4) Summary of Major Accounts

(a) Cash

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004
Cash on hand 696$   496
Cash at bank
   Demand deposits 1,615,093   943,810
   Checking accounts -   988
   Time deposits 300,000   1,000,000
   Negotiable certificate of deposits 600,000   1,400,000
   Foreign currency deposits 483,290   47,889
Total 2,999,079$   3,393,183

(b) Accounts Receivable

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004
Accounts receivable - related parties 2,217,104$   1,321,385
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts (17,335)   -
Net 2,199,769   1,321,385
Accounts receivable - non-related parties 19,281,867   16,036,912
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts (48,571)   (48,571)
Net 19,233,296   15,988,341
Total 21,433,065$   17,309,726

INVENTEC APPLIANCES CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

(Amounts expressed in thousand, except for per share information and unless otherwise noted)

- 13 - (Continued)

(c) Inventories

December 31, 2005 Decmeber 31, 2004
Raw materials 1,535,549$   832,048
Work in process 319,871   195,867
Finished goods 1,200,527   390,845
Inventories in transit 275,367   301,653
Subtotal 3,331,314   1,720,413
Less: Allowances for obsolescence (240,389)   (42,101)
Net 3,090,925$   1,678,312

Insurance coverage for inventories 2,940,904$   1,035,164

(d) Long-Term Investments

Cost of Shareholding Book Shareholding Book
Investee Investment Ratio Value Ratio Value

Carried under the equity method
Inventec Appliances (Cayman) 2005-USD 89,694 100.00%   5,277,693$  100.00%   3,033,363
  Holding Corp.  2004-USD 73,400
Gainia Intellectual Asset Services, 6,400   48.30%   5,584   48.30%   5,472
  Inc.
Subtotal 5,283,277   3,038,835
Carried under the cost method
Darly 3 Venture Corporation  2005-10,200 4.98%   10,200   4.98%   17,000

2004-17,000
Telewise Communications, Inc. 10,008   6.98%   -   6.98%   -
Hi Top Communications Corp. 30,000   7.41%   30,000   7.41%   30,000
Advanced Image Technology Corp. 44,850   19.50%   -   19.50%   44,850
Tai Yi Precision Corporation 12,000   1.67%   12,000   -   -
Akom Technology Corporation 8,000   16.67%   8,000
Subtotal 60,200   91,850
Total 5,343,477$ 3,130,685

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004

Gains on investment accounted for under the equity method based on the audited financial statements
prepared by investee companies for the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 were as follows:

Investee 2005 2004
Inventec Appliances (Cayman) Holding Corp. 1,500,384$   695,906
Gainia Intellectual Asset Services, Inc. 112   480
Total 1,500,496$   696,386

Year Ended December 31,

The Company invested in Inventec Appliances (Cayman) Holding Corp., a wholly-owned holding company,
which engages in various investments. In 2005 and 2004, the amount of investment in Inventec Appliances
(Cayman) Holding Corp. increased by US$16,294 and $32,982, respectively.

As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, any unrealized inter-company profits were eliminated by the
stockholding ratio.

For the year ended December 31, 2005, the Company invested $12,000 and $8,000 in Tai Yi Precision
Corporation and Akom Technology Corporation, respectively. The shareholding ratios were 1.67% and

[…]

Remuneration to directors and supervisors  56,449   51,916
Total 188,164$   173,054

For The Year Ended December 31,

The distributions stated above fulfilled the resolution of the Board of Directors meetings. Earnings per share
after tax of 2004 and 2003 will decrease from $7.74 and $8.18 to $7.04 and $7.45 if the dividends mentioned
above were all distributed in cash and were recognized as current expense.

INVENTEC APPLIANCES CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

(Amounts expressed in thousand, except for per share information and unless otherwise noted)

- 19 - (Continued)

The Board of Directors has yet to submit the proposal for the distribution of 2005 earnings to the
stockholders’ meeting for resolutions. The information on the distribution of 2005 earnings will be
announced through Market Observation Post System on the internet after the stockholders’ meeting.

(j) Earnings per Share (EPS)

For the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, the basic earning per share is computed as follows:

Before Tax After Tax Before Tax After Tax
Net income $ 3,455,820  2,990,165  2,440,425   2,090,708
Weighted-average shares outstanding
  (in thousands)   313,833   313,833   270,250   270,250
Retroactively adjusted weighted-
  average number of shares
  outstanding (in thousands)   299,205   299,205
Basic earnings per share  $   11.01   9.53   9.03   7.74
Basic earnings per share-retroacticely
  adjusted  $   8.16   6.99

Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004

(k) Financial Instruments

(i)  Financial Derivatives: None.

(ii) Fair Value of Financial Instrument

Financial Assets Book Value Fair Value Book Value Fair Value
Book value equal to fair value 25,393,575$   25,393,575   20,774,543   20,774,543
Long-term equity investments 5,343,477   5,368,618   3,130,685   3,120,300
Total financial assets 30,737,052$   30,762,193   23,905,228   23,894,843

Financial Liabilities
Book value equal to fair value 22,241,810$   22,241,810   18,103,271   18,103,271

December 31,2005 December 31,2004

Method and assumptions used to establish the fair values of financial instruments are as follows:

1. The fair value of short-term financial instruments is determined by their face values stated on the
balance sheet. Because such instruments will mature on short notice, the face value serves as
reasonable basis for establishing the fair value. The method is applied to cash, accounts receivable,
other current assets, notes payable, accounts payable and other current liabilities.

2. Because there are no market quotes or reference reports for non-listed companies, the fair value of